for the con,truction and operation of preliminary pumping plants and boilers, and in laying mains 
and appurtenances to connect the pumps with the distributing system in the Borough of The 
Bronx, without contract or public letting, at a sum not to exceed fifteen thousand three hundred 
and ninety-eight dollars and sixty cents ($15,398.b:), said amount to be taken out of the appro. 
priation of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000), obtained by the issue of Special Revenue Bonds 
authorized by a resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 5, 1901, concurred in by 
the Council on the same date, and approved by his Honor the Mayor February 19, 1901.

[...]

the Board of Estintatu and Apportionment hereby approves of time issue by the Comptroller, 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 151unicipal As,emhly, of Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to the amount of fourteen thousand five hundred dollars (,$14,500), the proceed, 
u hereof shall be applied to itnprovin4 the extension of East River fart., according to the plan., 
submitted by the Department of Parks under (late of June 12, Ig01. 

FRANl J. GOOD\VIN, JOSEPH F. U'GRAUY, A[)AM I1. I.I:ICII, (;EORGE P.

[...]

the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of Tire City of New York to the amount and for the 
purposes therein specified. 

Resolved, 'That, pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby_ approves of the expenditure of an amount not 
cx"eeding nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000) for improving Riverside drive, between Ninety. 
sixth and One Ifundred such Twentieth streets, Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal A-semi)!)', the Comptroller be authorized to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the

[...]

sixth and One HIundred and Twentieth streets, Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller be authorized 
to issue Corporate Stock of The City of Nsw York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charier, to the amount of nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000), the proceeds 
whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

A true copy of resolution adouted by the board of Estimate and Apportionment April 
25, 1901. 

CHAS. V. ADEE, Clerk. 
FRANK J. GOODWIN, HENRY FRENCH, CONRAD H. WESTER, S1'EWAR'l' M.